No. 162, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.31 of the statutes, relating to county teachers' institutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.31 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.31) (1) (b) The state superintendent shall apportion this appropriation among the several counties in the amount of one hundred dollars to each county and the balance in proportion to the number of duly qualified teachers actually engaged in teaching, and certify such several amounts to the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1929.

No. 216, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to amend sections 60.48 and 61.26, paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 62.09 and section 204.20 of the statutes, relating to bonds of the treasurers of towns, cities and villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin; represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 60.48 and 61.26, paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 62.09 and section 204.20 of the statutes are amended to read: 60.48 Every town treasurer shall execute and file an official bond which may be furnished by a surety company as provided by section 204.01 in a sum to be fixed at not less than the whole amount of money estimated to come into his hands during his term.

61.26 The village treasurer shall execute and file an official bond which may be furnished by a surety company as provided by section 204.01. It shall be his duty to receive all moneys belonging or accruing to the village from any source whatever or directed by law to be paid to him; to pay the same only on the written order of the president, countersigned by the clerk and

specifying the number thereof, the payee and the amount and the object for which drawn; to keep just and accurate detailed accounts of all such transactions, showing when, to whom and for what purpose all payments are made, in books provided by the village board, and preserve all vouchers filed in his office; to render an account and settlement of all his official transactions to the board at its last meeting prior to the annual election, and at all other times when required by them; to deliver to his successor when qualified all books of account, papers and property of his office and all money in his hands as treasurer, and to perform such other duties as are required by law or the village There shall be kept but one fund in the treasury, except board. as otherwise provided. The treasurer shall also execute the bond required by section 70.67 of the statutes and take receipt therefor, which he shall file in the office of village clerk. On receipt of the tax roll he shall, and while acting as collector of taxes, exercise the same powers and perform the same duties as are by law conferred upon and required of town treasurers while acting in that capacity, and be subject to the same penalties and liabilities.

(62.09) (4) (b) The treasurer, comptroller, chief of police and such others as the statutes or the council may direct, shall execute and file an official bond in such sum as the council may determine, with two or more sureties, provided that the bond of the treasurer may be furnished by a surety company as provided by section 204.01. The council may at any time require new and additional bonds of any officer. All official bonds must be approved by the mayor, and when so approved shall be filed within ten days after the officer executing the same shall have been notified of his election or appointment, and when so approved and filed shall be recorded by the city clerk in a book kept for that purpose.

204.20 The state, any county, town, village, city or school district may pay the cost of any official bond furnished by an officer or employe thereof, pursuant to law or any rules or regulations requiring the same, if said officer or employe shall furnish a bond with a surety company or companies authorized to do business in this state, said cost not to exceed the current rate of premium per annum on the amount of said bond or obligation by said surety executed. The cost of any such bond to the state shall be charged to the appropriation for the state officer, department, board, commission or other body, the officer or employe of which is required to furnish the bond.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1929.

No. 350, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to create section 29.626 of the statutes, relating to trespassing on lands bordering streams stocked with fish obtained from state fish hatcheries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.626 In an action against a person for damages sustained from trespassing on lands bordering streams stocked by the consent of owner of such lands, with fish received from a state fish hatchery, where such damage shall exceed two dollars, the trespasser shall be liable for double the amount of such damage and all the taxable costs; and where the damage sustained is two dollars or less the trespasser shall be liable for the amount of such damage and the costs not to exceed the amount of the damage.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1929.

No. 463, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to amend subdivision 2 of paragraph (b) of subsection(9) and paragraph (c) of subsection (10) of section 62.13 of

the statutes, relating to police and firemen's pension funds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 2 of paragraph (b) of subsection (9) and paragraph (c) of subsection (10) of section 62.13 of the statutes are amended to read: (62.13) (9) (b) 2. The board shall meet at least once annually in January and select from its mem-